



EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ORDER

Order Number:	21-S-006.1
Subject:	Order Amending Order 20-S-006 to Extend the Term of NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC D/B/A Scientific Games Corporation's Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License
Issue Date:	January 28, 2021
Effective Date:	January 28, 2021
Authority:	D.C. Official Code §§ 36-601.06, 621.05, and 621.06; and 30 DCMR §§ 2104 and 2106
Amends:	21-S-006
Supersedes:	N/A

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSTION

- (1) NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC D/B/A Scientific Games Corporation ("NYX") was issued Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License No. PSW20SW003 on July 29, 2021, with an expiration date of January 29, 2021.
- (2) NYX has requested an extension of the term of its Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License to April 29, 2021.
- (3) Pursuant to 30 DCMR § 2106.4, the Executive Director is authorized to extend the term of a Provisional Sports Wagering License upon a showing of good cause.
- (4) The Regulation and Oversight Division has reviewed NYX's request to extend the term of its Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License and on January 13, 2021, the Director of the Regulation and Oversight Division issued a Memorandum ("Recommendation Memorandum") recommending that the term of NYX's Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License be extended to April 29, 2021. The Recommendation Memorandum is attached as Attachment A and is incorporated into and made a part of this Order for all purposes.
- (5) After a review of the Recommendation Memorandum, the Executive Director adopts the Recommendation Memorandum in its entirety and finds that NYX has shown good cause to extend the term of its Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License to April 29, 2021.

ORDER

- (6) Based on the foregoing it is **ORDERED** that the term of NYX's Provisional Sports Wagering Supplier License be extended to expire on April 29, 2021.
- (7) It is further **ORDERED** that, except as amended herein, Order No. 20-S-006 remains in full force and effect.

ISSUED this 28th day of ______ January , _____ 2021 Beth Bresnahan **Beth Bresnahan Executive Director**

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ORDER 21-S-006.1

ATTACHMENT A